ZONING CHANGE, OVERLAY OR
ESTABLISHMENT OF A HISTORIC
DISTRICT/LANDMARK APPLICATION

Updated: September, 2020

CONTACT INFO RMATION

5 Applicant‘s Name D|ane Bemal Property Owner Douglas Barclay, Manager

‘Company DB Land Consult_ing  Company '__’WUSD Properties

Appﬂcant‘s-ﬂai!iﬁg 11917 Oak Knoll Dr., Ste. C | Owner's Mailing PO Box 1300

Addrm : Austln Texas 78759 Mdmﬁs _ ‘Wimberley, TX 78676-1300
Appncanfs Phona# 512 215 1433 Owner’s Phone# . 832-713-4985

Appﬁcﬂnt'% Email ldlanejbernal@gmall com Owner’s Emaii

PROPERTY lNFORMATION
Subject Property Address(es): S IH35 @ McCarty Lane, San Marcos, Texas 78666

Legal Description: Lot Block Subdivision

Total Acreage: 53.83 TaxID#: R 11703

Preferred Scenario Designation: Employment Area Existing Zoning: GC

Existing Land Use(s): Yacant

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

Proposed Zoning District(s): LI - LIGHT INDUSTRIAL

Proposed Land Uses / Reason for Change: Project proposes warehouse use for 42.51 acres out of

the total 53.83 acres located adjacent to Leah Lane.

AUTHORIZATION

I

| | certify that the information on this application is compiete and accurate. | understand the fees and the process
‘- for this application. | understand my responsibifity, as the applicant, to be present at meetings regarding this
request

| Filing Fee* $1,057 plus $100 per acre Technology Fee $13 MAXIMUM COST $3,013
| *Existing Neighborhood Regulating Plan Included.

|
. Submittal of this digital Application shall constitute as acknowledgement and authorization to process
| this request.

Planning & Development Services « 630 East Hopkins » San Marcos, Texas 78666 » 512-393-8230



WUSD Properties

am/are the rightful owner of the property located at

S IH 35 @ McCarty Lane, San Marcos, Texas 78666

DB Land Consulting LLC

Zoning Change, Overlay or Establishment of a Historic District/ Landmark Application

|
|
|
| hereby authorize Diane Bernal
|
|

I, bou GH"B 3. ﬁA(LC LAY (owner name) on behalf of

(company, if applicable) acknowledge that l/we

(address).

(agent name) on behalf of
(agent company) to file this application for

(application type), and, if necessary, to work with

the Responsible Official / Department on my behalf throughout the process.

| Signature of Owner:

- / Y/ Date: MA7 (T, 10T
cAS T. BARCLAY  MANAGEL

i Printed Name, Title: (3]%

| Signature of Agent: 9741‘6 %@/M/

Date: May 18, 2022

' Printed Name, Title: Diane Bernal, Development Consultant

|
|
|
[
[
|
——
| Form Updated October, 2019

Planning & Development Services « 630 East Hopkins + San Marcos, Texas 78666 +

512-393-8230



AGREEMENT TO THE PLACEMENT OF NOTIFICATION SIGNS
AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

. The City of San Marcos Development Code requires public notification in the form of notification signs on the subject
property, published notice, and / or personal notice based on the type of application presented to the Planning
' Commission and / or City Council.

* Notification Signs: if required by code, staff shall place notification signs on each street adjacent to the subject

property and must be placed in a visible, unobstructed location near the property line. It is unlawful for a person |

to alter any notification sign, or to remove it while the request is pending. However, any removal or alteration
that is beyond the control of the applicant shall not constitute a failure to meet notification requirements. It shall
be the responsibility of the applicant to periodically check sign locations to verify that the signs remain

in place had have not been vandalized or removed. The applicant shall immediately notify the |
responsible official of any missing or defective signs. It is unlawful for a person to alter any notification |
sign, or to remove it while the case is pending; however, any removal or alteration that is beyond the |

control of the applicant shall not constitute a failure to meet notification requirements.

e Published Notice: if required by code, staff shall publish a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in
accordance with City Codes and the Texas Local Government Code. If, for any reason, more than one notice

is required to be published it may be at the expense of the applicant. The renotfification fee shall be $91

plus a $13 technology fee.

« Personal Notice: if required by code, staff shall mail personal notice in accordance with City Codes and the
Texas Local Government Code. If, for any reason, more than one nofice is required to be mailed it may be
at the expense of the applicant. The renotification fee shall be $91 plus a $13 technology fee.

| have read the above statements and agree to the required public notification, as required, based on the attached
application. The City's Planning and Development Services Department staff has my permission to place signs, as
required, on the property and | will notify City staff if the sign(s) is/are damaged, moved or removed. | understand the
process of notification and public hearing and hereby submit the attached application for review by the City.

Signature: @74"-6 &EHM— Dater May 18, 2022

Diane Bernal

| Print Name:

| Form Updated October, 2019

Planning & Development Services » 630 East Hopkins « San Marcos, Texas 78666 » 512-393-8230



DB Land COHSUlting LLC 11917 Oak Knoll Dr.

512-215-1433 Austin, Texas 78759

September 1, 2022

Planning and Development Services Department
City of San Marcos

630 E. Hopkins Street

San Marcos, TX 78666

Re: 42.51 Acres out of 53.83 Acres of the Juan M Veramendi Survey #1 Abstract No.
464, Hays County, Texas (the “Property”)

Dear Planning and Development Services Department:

As authorized by WUSD Properties (the “Owner”), | am submitting this zoning application
for Light Industrial “LI” zoning for 42.51 acres out of the 53.83 acres as found in the Hays
County Official records for HCAD parcel ID R11703 and as identified in the attached
exhibit A for this correspondence. Official metes and bounds of the 42.51 acres have also
been submitted for this request as required by the zoning application as a separate
attachment and as part of the zoning request packet.

The purpose of this request is for future development of warehousing and distribution
fronting Leah Avenue, the full 42.51 acres is located towards the back of the property
away from the IH35 corridor. The applicant and property owners believe this zoning
request will cohesively transition the current existing zoning of GC for the remaining 11.32
acres that fronts along the IH35 corridor to the northwest and along McCarty Lane to the
South, into the proposed LI zoning, positioned away from IH 35 and into the adjacent
neighboring zoning of Heavy Industrial (HI).

The Property is currently undeveloped; the Comprehensive Plan shows the Property as
Preferred Scenario/Employment Center.

Please contact me should you have any questions regarding this zoning request.
Sincerely,

/2741-6 gezuzw,-

Diane Bernal
Development Consultant
DB Land Consulting LLC
512-215-1433

Exhibit A



"EXHIBIT
""

| Current Zoning: GC
Total Site Area: 53.83 ' / GC
Acres Qe P Remaining:

11.32 ACR
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Light Industrial

(L1)
Proposed: 42.51 ACR
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FAX (713) 782—3755

HOUSTON, TX /7035
PHONE (713) 789-2529
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Clay Development
Summary

Key Personnel




1,765 Acres
of Land
Bought/Sold
and
developed

Developed
27 Business
Parks in the
Greater
Houston
Area

20,863,688
SF of
Buildings
Developed

Own &
Manage
3,051,393
SF of Space

Currently
Leasing
238,701 SF
of Space in
the Market

ABOUT US

Founded in 1998 by Al and Robert Clay in Houston,
Texas, Clay Development is a turnkey
developer/contractor of Class A Industrial Facilities.

» Clay specializes in Built-to-Suit, Design/Build,

and Speculative Facilities

» Property types include: Manufacturing,
Warehousing, Distribution, and Office




THE CLAY
DIFFERENCE

Clay purchases tracts of raw land and installs necessary
infrastructure

Clay provides Clients with development ready sites across the
Texas market in its many Business Parks

All aspects of the project (preliminary design, lease or contract
negotiation, permitting, construction, and completion) are handled
in-house

Each Clay employee has at least 10 years experience in his or her
field of expertise

Clay helps its Clients in the procurement of tax abatements,
including city, county, and FTZ

Clay handles all leasing and marketing in-house




KEY PERSONNEL

Started Clay Development with his father, Al
Clay, in 1998

Graduated from Texas A&M in 1989

At United Equities, Inc., Robert focused on
construction supervision, property
management, and leasing

At Moody Rambin Interests, Inc. Robert’s
attention was directed at project leasing and
construction supervision

At Clay Development, Robert’s key roles
Include business development, project
negotiation, and project bidding.

Robert Clay, President Charlie Christ, Principal

Joined Clay in 2007 as Director of
Development

Has over 25 years of real estate experience.

At United Equities, Inc., Charlie focused on
construction supervision, leasing and
development.

At Boyd Page, Charlie worked as a retail
tenant rep broker for many national retailers.

At Clay Development, Charlie’s key roles
include business development, project
negotiations, project bidding, and
coordinating construction with Clients.

Robert Clay

Charlie Christ




KEY PERSONNEL

« Joined Clay in 2007 as Legal Council

» Graduated from the University of Texas at
Austin with a degree in Finance, then
received his J.D. at the University of
Houston Law Center

 Prior to joining Clay, Dee was a senior
partner with the Nathan Sommers Law Firm
in Houston where he represented local and
national real estate developers and lending
Institutions

« Dee’s primary role at Clay Development is
to coordinate its legal affairs and financial
matters

Dee Sullivan, Principal Copeland Rhea, Vice President

Joined Clay in 2014 as Director of New
Market Development

Has over 16 years of real estate experience

Previously worked for Johnson Development
Associates, Inc. as the company’s mid-
Atlantic market director. He was responsible
for strategic planning, market research, site
acquisition, business development, account
management, and leasing.

At Clay Development, Copeland’s key roles
include business development, site
acquisition, project negotiations, project
bidding, coordinating construction with
Clients, and leasing.

Dee Sullivan

Copeland Rhea
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UNDERWOOD

BUSINESS PARK

Fully Developed

2,805,360 square feet developed in
nine (9) buildings

Three (3) buildings are rail served




CUTTEN ROAD

BUSINESS PARK
Fully Developed

1,474,960 square feet developed in
twenty-six (26) buildings

Tenant base is a mixture between
manufacturing, distribution and
R&D




KENNEDY
GREENS

BUSINESS PARK
Partially Developed

2,455,560 square feet developed in
twenty two (22) buildings

Tenant base is a mixture between
manufacturing, distribution, and R&D




ENERGY
COMMERCE

BUSINESS PARK
Partially Developed

651,040 square feet developed in five
(5) buildings

Tenant base is mixture between

manufacturers, port users, and
distribution




RELATIVE PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Cutten Rd. Energy Underwood
Distribution =~ Commerce  Packwell | Distribution 'keéa- Cedar Port
Center Bldg. D Center |
e 293,280 square « 232,960 square °* 423,660 square < 900,000 square « 996,482 square
foot spec foot spec foot build-to- foot spec foot build to
building building suit building suit (two
. Tilt Wall . Tilt Wall . Tilt Wall « Tilt Wall SUIIEIITEE)
e Rail Served * TiltWall
Pederson  Weatherford — Siemens Olin Halliburton
West Pederson Rd.
Distribution
o 205,200 square e+ 372,000 square e« 160,000 square e« 230,000 square < 140,000 square
foot spec foot design foot build-to- foot build-to- foot design
building build suit suit build
e TiltWall e Three (3) e TiltWall/Metal * Two (2) e TiltWall
building . , : building .
campus 70’ eave height campus Crane Served




RELATIVE PROJECT EXPERIENCE

FW Murphy Precision
Harcros Drilling Prosep Azura Energy
86,400 square 114,000 square * 74,120square < 56,000 square « 46,000 square
foot design foot build-to- foot build-to- foot build-to- foot build-to-
build suit suit suit suit
e Tilt Wall e Tilt Wall/Metal < Tilt Wall/Metal « Metal e Metal
« Crane Ready  Hazardous * Buildingsare ¢ 35-tonCrane  « 30-ton Crane
Building Crane Served Served Served
Ferguson Frontier Professional Cummins ALS/Maverick
Logistics Directional |
e 267,985square <« 292,600 square e 35,000square < 67,500square e« 52,075 square
foot build-to- foot build-to- foot build-to- foot build-to- foot design
suit suit suit suit build
o TiltWall/Metal < Tilt Wall o Tilt Wall o TiltWall o Tilt Wall
o Multiple » Rail Served « Crane Served ¢ Crane Served < Crane Served

Buildings




RELATIVE PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Offices @ N. Reynolds & Englobal — Stress Office 4460 Hwy. 225
Post Oak (UC) Reynolds(UC) Beaumont Project (Dow Building)
e 76,600 SF e 90,000 SF * 52,518 SF 40,894 SF e 98,000 SF Spec
Spec/BTS Build to Suit Build to Suit Build to Suit Building
e Brick e Tilt Wall o Tilt Wall o Tilt Wall e Brick
« Two Story  Three Story « Two Story * Two Story « Two Story
4400 Hwy. 225 Weatherford Siemens 4440 Hwy. 225 PV Fluids
e 88,000 SF Spec -+ 60,000 SF e 160,000 square < 75,000 SF Spec - 123,100 square
Building Build to Suit foot build-to- Building foot Build to
. Brick . Tilt Wall <L « Brick Sult
. Two Story . Two Story  Tilt Wall/Metal Two Story o Tilt Wall
e 20,000 SF One « 34,760 SF Two

Story Office Story Office




SELECTED EXISTING CLIENTS

3P Products
Abrasive Products
Adams Valve
Alliance Supply
Alltech
Alltemp
American Grocers
American Hi-Tech
Archer Well Service
Arnco
ATS
Bohler
Boots & Coots
Brite Lites
Cameron Petreco
Cameron Willis
CEP

Chantal Cookware
Cherokey Piping
Circuit Breaker
Clover International
CMI Moulding
Code Red
Composite One
Crawford Electric
CRC Evans
Cummins
Daniel Industries
Deepwater Corrosion
Delta Chemical
Dover Equiptment
Dresser Industries
DRILLMEC
DSC

DUPAR H.L. Tech

Factory Builders Halliburton

Ferguson Harrison Hydrogen

Filtration Technology Hastik Baymont

Corporation
P Hatec

Flexitallic Hertz Equiptment Rental,
Flowserve Inc.

FMA Alliance HHR

Ford Flooring Ikea

Frank Mohn Matera Paper
Frontier Maxbar
G&H Addition Nolan Power
Gaffney Krose Nomadic Display

Endress & Hauser Olin

ENERFLOW Olympian Machine
ENGLOBAL Packwell
Express Energy Services Palmer

PGS Onshore Seamar Drivers
Phillips Steel Siemens
Phoenix Tech Southern Ice Cream
PMC Southpro
PMI Specialty Piping
Materials
PODS
Storage Equiptment
Poly One 9e =qUIp

Strake Jesuit
Power Feed Thru

- - Stren
Precision Drilling

. Stress Engineering
Precision Flame

Structural Preservation
Preferred Freezer

i i SWABY
Print Mailers
i . Swiff Train
Professional Directional
Test, Inc.

Puuterman-Scharck

RMI Thyssen Krupp

Total Safety

Rollswood Group
Truaire
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FINAL PLAT OF EMBASSY SUITES AND CITY OF
SAN MARCOS CONFERENCE CENTER SUBDIVISION
LOT 2, BLOCK A

VOLUME 14, PAGES 103-104, H.C.P.R.

REMAINDER CALLED 188.53 ACRE TRACT
WUSD PROPERTIES
VOL. 3410, PG. 527, O.P.R.H.C.

N 43°07°30"E 1128.77’

NOTES:
1. The surveyor has abstracted the subject property.

2. This survey was created with out the benefit of a title
commitment.

3. Basis of Bearings for the survey is the Texas State Plane
Coordinate System, South Central Zone NADB83.

4. By graphic plotting only, the subject property lies within
Zone "X”, areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual
chance flood as defined by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency flood insurance rate map number
48209C0479F dated September 02, 2005.
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VOL. 3410, PG. 527, 0.P.RH.C.
N 45°23’12”W 708.83°

REMAINDER CALLED 188.53 ACRE TRACT
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X

[

d

HIGH
< - - - %L

27.51 ACRES
(1,197,849 SQ. FT.)

REMAINDER CALLED 188.53 ACRE TRACT
WUSD PROPERTIES
VOL. 3410, PG. 527, O.P.R.H.C.

VARIABLE WIDTH DRAINAGE EASEMENT
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METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
27.51 ACRE
LOCATED IN THE
J. VERAMENDI SURVEY, A-17,
HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS

Being a tract or parcel of land containing 27.50 acre of land
or 1,197,849 square feet, located in the J. Veramendi Survey,
Abstract 17, Hays County, Texas; Said 27.50 acre tract being
out of and a part of a called 188.53 acre tract of record in
the name of WUSD Properties in Volume 3410, Page 527, Hays
County Deed Records;; Said 27.51 acre tract being more
particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the east corner of the herein described tract and
being on the northwest Right—of—Way (R.OW.) of Leah Avenue;

THENCE, coincident the northwest R.O.W. line of aforesaid Leah
Avenue and the southeast line of the herein described tract,
South 44 degrees 33 minutes 37 seconds West, a distance of
1,678.32 feet to the south corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, through and across aforesaid 188.53 acre tract, North
45 degrees 23 minutes 12 seconds West, a distance of 708.83
feet to the west corner of the herein described tract and being
on the southeast line of Lot 2 in the Final Plat of Embassy
Suites and City of San Marcos Conference Center Subdivision, a
subdivision duly of record in Vol. 14, Page 103 in the Hays
County Map Records;

THENCE, coincident the northwest line of the herein described
tract and the southeast line of aforesaid Lot 2, North 45
degrees 18 minutes 32 seconds East, a distance of 483.28 feet
to the east corner of said Lot 2;

THENCE, through and across aforesaid 188.53 acre tract, North
43 degrees 07 minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of
1,128.77 feet;

THENCE, North 43 degrees 56 minutes 30 seconds East, a
distance of 60.42 feet to the north corner of the herein
described tract;

THENCE, South 45 degrees 52 minutes 38 seconds East, a
distance of 731.47 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and
containing 27.50 acres of land.

S 44°33’37”W 1678.32’

LEAH AVENUE EXTENSION
(80° R.0.W.)

ASPHALT PAVING

lHL;)—Il

="

Vl ooel-: \1
ARADTALUT ST
PN R TRD AN

| do hereby certify that this survey was this day
made on the ground. This plat correctly represents
the facts found at the time of the survey.

e

-.

PLAT OF SURVEY

BOUNDARY AND IMPROVEMENT
OF A 27.51 ACRE (1,197,849 SQ. FT.)

OUT OF AND A PART OF A CALLED
188.93 ACRE TRACT
VOL. 3410, PG. 9527, H.C.D.R.

LOCATED IN THE
J. VERAMNDI SURVEY, A-17,
HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS

Kenneth A. Gruller
Texas Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5476

Guller Suweying, LLC

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING
1244 N. POST OAK, STE. 1420,
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055

www.grullersurveying.com

SCALE:1"=60’ [ FIELD BOOK:2022-5 | DATE:05-09-2022

PHONE: (713) 333—1466 FAX: (713) 782—-3755 |DWG. NO.45—-22118 [ D:P.T. [C:K.G.




NOTES:
20 25 0 o0 100 150 1. The surveyor has abstracted the subject property.
2. This survey was created with the benefit of a title

commitment prepared by Stewart Title Guaranty Company
under G.F. Number 2233139—-VLHF, dated June 15, 2022.

REMAINDER CALLED 188.53 ACRE TRACT @ 3. Basis of Bearings for the survey is the Texas State Plane
voL 3\&4%') FI?CI;?OI;EI;TIEOSP P hC Coordinate System, South Central Zone NADB83.
i 3 4. By graphic plotting only, the subject property lies within
’ Zone "X”, areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual
N 43007,30”E 1113‘43 I ] chance flood as defined by the Federal Emergency
E = Management Agency flood insurance rate map number
48209C0479F dated September 02, 2005.

HIGH VOLT.
e #

a. Easement:

Recorded: Volume 90, Page 336, Deed Records, Hays County,
Texas.

To: Texas Public Utilities Company

Purpose: Utility lines, poles and guys (blanket)

BO

(7
| HIGH VOLT,

b. Easement:

Recorded: Volume 205, Page 192, Deed Records, Hays County,
Texas.

To: Crystal Clear Water Supply Corporation

Purpose: Water pipeline easement (blanket)

c. Easement:

Recorded: Volume 205, Page 204, Deed Records, Hays County,
Texas.

To: Crystal Clear Water Supply Corporation

Purpose: Water pipeline easement (not located on the subject
tract)

E E d. Easement:
Recorded: Volume 249, Page 249, Deed Records, Hays County,
Texas.

= 3 —=— 31— 3
-
ih

To: Crystal Clear Water Supply Corporation
= = Purpose: Water pipeline easement (not located on the subject
tract)
L p e. Easement:
- r.-\-: = Recorded: Volume 253, Page 673, Deed Records, Hays County,
Ye) Texas.
N . To: United States of America
00. £ UJ_:_ ‘;f_. Purpose: Easement and right to drain water into Cottonwood
® C sl 3o Creek (not located on the subject tract)
© 2| &=
_ S . f. Easement:
g ME |o= a8 Recorded: Volume 1625, Page 828, Official Public Records, Hays
FINAL PLAT OF EMBASSY SUITES AND CITY OF ___ E . - ok County, Texas.
SAN MARCOS CONFERENCE CENTER SUBDIVISION - 3 :,': $O To: Hays Energy Limited Partnership _
LOT 2, BLOCK A s = 15.00 ACRES L 'y -0 Purpose: Utility lines (not located on the subject tract)
VOLUME 14, PAGES 103—-104, H.C.P.R 5 &g y i = o'td
) , H.C.P.R. ] ﬁm (653,400 SQ0 FT.) Ix: g. Easement:
REMAINDER CALLED 188.53 ACRE TRACT m g 8___‘ Eeco:ded_li Volume 2063, Page 415, Official Public Records, Hays
F.D.C: WUSD PROPERTIES £ = ounty, lexas.
? VOL. 3410, PG. 527, O.P.R.H.C. 12" ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION & e S To The City of San Marcos
(@) VOLD|33(-)|-3R%BU;|C(;)N1ggSEC'\)AENg o Purpose: Water and wastewater lines and related appurtenances
- T ToTT ) (not located on the subject tract)
o (=) = =
£l o < h. Easement:
& é %.. Recorded: Volume 2726, Page 492, Official Public Records, Hays
gl = <t ) County, Texas.
3 2 = To: The City of San Marcos and John Q. Hammons, Trustee
°l Uz Purpose: Access to McCarty Land and 1-35 (blanket)
0
<
i. Easement:
= ) Recorded: Volume 3031, Page 189, Official Public Records, Hays
1 3 County, Texas.
m i To: The City of San Marcos
— T
4 :_<En Purpose: Utility lines, poles and guys (shown hereon)
T o
2 j. Easement:
Recorded: Volume 3131, Page 100, Official Public Records, Hays
F County, Texas.
3 To: The City of San Marcos
m Purpose: Water and wastewater lines and related appurtenances
(not located on the subject tract)
| — — k. Terms, Conditions, and Stipulations in the Declaration of
. —\ Easements, Covenants and Restrictions
Agreement:
m Recorded: Instrument No. 22015234, Official Public Records,
- = Hays County, Texas. (blanket)
POB | .
/ FND CAP 5/8" IR.
5 43°56°30"W
60.42’
| ®g
N s
—_— o
o’ % 8 77’ X _| Q
HIGH V%IE)T)'('W::’ S 43°07°30”°W 1128. ~_ 3
— X —X X X — X \ \ N B
mn |= Za
& p 53
L .-
REMAINDER CALLED 188.53 ACRE TRACT a s
WUSD PROPERTIES x| & zd
METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION VOL. 3410, PG. 527, O.P.R.H.C. a -
15.00 ACRE Al | o 2o
LOCATED IN THE 0 LI_ID-
J. VERAMENDI SURVEY, A-17, = o
HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS < 2:
w
Being a tract or parcel of land containing 15.00 acre of land < ~ 56‘
or 653,400 square feet, located in the J. Veramendi Survey, N >
Abstract 17, Hays County, Texas; Said 15.00 acre tract being
out of and a part of a called 188.53 acre tract of record in
the name of WUSD Properties in Volume 3410, Page 527, Hays |
County Deed Records;; Said 15.00 acre tract being more
LEGEND particularly described as follows:
COMMENCING at the east corner of aforesaid 188.53 acre ttract
IRON _ROD SET/FIND and being on the northwest Right—of—Way (R.OW.) of Leah P.0O.C.
POWER POLE Avenue; FND CAP 5/8” I.R.
GUY ANCHOR — -_— — —
MANHOLE THENCE, coincident the northeast line of aforesaid 188.53 acre
MONITOR WELL tract and the southwest line of a called 1.324 acre R.O.W. LEAH AVEI\,IUE EXTENSION
dedication of record in Volume 116, Page 126 in the Plat (80° R.O.W.)
SAMPLE WELL Records of Hays County (H.C.P.R.), Texas, North 45 degrees 52

minutes 38 seconds West, a distance of 731.47 feet to a 1/2
CLEANOUT

inch iron rod found for the east terminus of a sixty (60) foot
GATE VALVE & BOX wide R.O.W. dedication of record in said subdivision; PLA.T OF SURVEY
WATER METER THENCE, coincident the southeast terminus of aforesaid sixty

FIRE HYDRANT (60) foot R.O.W., South 43 degrees 56 minutes 30 seconds

Mest, 2 datonce of 5047 feat tc o 8, eh Ton fod foun BOUNDARY AND IMPROVEMENT

for the east corner

TELEPHONE PEDESTAL described tract; OF A. 15.00 ACRE (653,400 SQ. FT.)
CABLE EQUIPMENT THENCE, through onq across aforesaid 188.53 acre t_rcct, South OUT OF AND A PART OF A. CALLED
ELECTRIC B0X 112679 fet o @ 5/8 nch iron rod with Gruller cap set for 188.53 ACRE TRACT
Lo STANOARD e 2 131 o, v fenced ok and_boig o e VOL. 3410, PG. 527, H.C.D.R.

City of San Marcos Conference Center Subdivision, a subdivision ’ )

@%@@@lma#e% SN ©5>F %m@@ﬂ@@

AREA INLET duly of record in Vol. 14, Page 103, H.C.P.R.;
Pire. BOLLARD Y 9 LOCATED IN THE
TRAFFIC SIGN THENCE, coincident the southwest line of the herein described
HANDICAPPED SIGN :Ejmct Gngo the Poﬂqzﬂst ”nz (\’,T, gforesd?igic Lot 1:2,58'\é°£fg1f4‘£ J . VERAMNDI SURVEY, A—17,
egrees minutes seconds West, a distance o . ee | do hereby certify that this survey was this day
TREE to a 5/8 inch iron rod with “Gruller’” cap set for the west made on the ground. This plat correctly represents HAYS COUNTY TEXA,S
FIBER OPTIC CABLE corner of the herein described tract; S 2000000000 000000050e the facts found at the time of the survey. )
- - v, D476 -
WOOD FENCE // THENCE, through and across aforesaid 188.53 acre tract, North ¢ 20) V\\!“Q‘ / >
CHAIN LINK FENCE X 43 degrees 07 minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of 7¢bof§§o§\9o° v
gﬁggﬁ&g I,E(Egcﬁ[glg‘CE E\ 1,113.43 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod with “Gruller’ cap set for < < < Kenneth A. Gruller . b
WATERLINE WL — the north corner of the herein described tract and being on the Texas Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5476 PROFESSIONAL LAND S G
GAS LINE _cAS southwest R.O.W. line of aforesaid sixty (60) foot wide
G et 1244 N. POST OAK, STE. 1420,
TELEPHONE LINE ' HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055
CENTER OF SWALE - P . . . .
TOP OF BANK THENCE, coincident the northeast line of the herein described

www.grullersurveying.com

tract and the southwest R.O.W. line of aforesaid sixty (60) foot
wide dedication, South 46 degrees 10 minutes 44 seconds East,
a distance of 582.86 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and SCALE:1"=50"
containing 15.00 acres of land.

| FIELD BOOK:2022-5 | DATE:07—15-2022

PHONE: (713) 333—1466 FAX: (713) 782—-3755 |DWG. NO.45—-22118 D:P.T. C:K.G.
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